MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

CHAPTER 154

AN ACT Authorizing the Use of the Name Maine School Management Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Maine School Management Association; name authorized. The use of the name Maine School Management Association is hereby authorized for a corporation to be formed.
- Sec. 2. Copy to be recorded. A copy of this Act shall be recorded in the records of the Secretary of State and Registry of Deeds of Kennebec County in the same manner as certificates of incorporation are recorded.

Effective June 9, 1972

CHAPTER 155

AN ACT Increasing Funds for Lincoln County Court House Capital Improvements.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Lincoln County Court House is overcrowded and badly in need of expansion; and

Whereas, in order to provide more efficient services as soon as possible to the people of Lincoln County, such expansion is necessary; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary so that such expansion may be continued in the spring of 1972; and

Whereas, due to the inflation factor the sooner such legislation is enacted the more savings will result to the people of Lincoln County; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1969, c. 138, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 138 of the private and special laws of 1969 as amended by section 1 of chapter 64 of the private and special laws of 1971 is further amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 1. To raise money for court house capital improvements. The county commissioners of the County of Lincoln are authorized to expend a sum not exceeding \$370,000 for the alteration, renovation and addition to the Lincoln County court house comprising improvements and such facilities as the county commissioners may deem advisable.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1969, c. 138, § 2, amended. The first sentence of section 2 of chapter 138 of the private and special laws of 1969, as amended by section 2 of chapter 64 of the private and special laws of 1971, is further amended to read as follows:

To provide funds for said capital improvements, the treasurer of Lincoln County, with the approval of said county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$300,000, as may be necessary, and may issue bonds or notes therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Lincoln County Capital Improvement Bonds, Act of 1969," or "Lincoln County Capital Improvement Notes, Act of 1969."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 7, 1972

CHAPTER 156

AN ACT Relating to Authorized Equipment Purchases at the Bangor State Hospital.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1971, c. 105, Section A, amended. That part of Section A of chapter 105 of the private and special laws of 1971 under the caption MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS which relates to Bangor State Hospital is amended to read as follows:

Bangor State Hospital

36,375 36,075

(File Cabinets, Hot Food Carts, Dormitory Beds, Mattresses, Portable Electric Welder, Ambulance, Station Wagon, Sedan, Pick-up Trucks, Bus-66 Passenger, Van Type Truck, Hospital Beds, and Mattresses, Light and Heavy Duty Equipment with Accessories for Mechanical Trades, Automatic X-Ray Film Processor, Automatic and Non-automatic Floor Cleaning Machines, Window Washing Machine, Wet-dry Vacuum Cleaners, High-speed Vertical Food Cutter and Mixer, Steam Kettles, Clothing Marking Machine, Industrial Sewing Machines, Compressor for Garbage Chill, Biological and Pharmaceutical Refrigerators, Metal Shelving (stainless and non-stainless), Diversified Equipment for Laboratory, Physical Therapy and Occupational Therapy)